

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Hitachi Announces Consolidated Financial Results for Fiscal 2014

Tokyo, May 14, 2015 --- Hitachi, Ltd. (TSE:6501) today announced its consolidated financial results for fiscal 2014, ended March 31, 2015.

- Notes: 1. All figures, except for the outlook for fiscal 2015, were converted at the rate of 120 yen to the U.S. dollar, the approximate exchange rate on the Tokyo Foreign Exchange Market as of March 31, 2015.
2. Operating income is presented in accordance with financial reporting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan.

Summary

In millions of yen and U.S. dollars, except Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share (7).

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| | 2014(A) | 2015(B) | | 2015 |
| 1. Revenues | 9,563,791 | 9,761,970 | 102 | 81,350 |
| 2. Operating income | 538,288 | 600,479 | 112 | 5,004 |
| 3. EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) | 585,662 | 551,018 | 94 | 4,592 |
| 4. Income from continuing operations, before income taxes | 573,691 | 535,612 | 93 | 4,463 |
| 5. Net income | 364,030 | 362,768 | 100 | 3,023 |
| 6. Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 264,975 | 241,301 | 91 | 2,011 |
| 7. Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share | (Yen) | (Yen) | | (U.S.Dollars) |
| Basic | 54.86 | 49.97 | 91 | 0.42 |
| Diluted | 54.85 | 49.93 | 91 | 0.42 |

Notes: 1. The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared based on U.S.GAAP.

2. Operating income is presented in accordance with financial reporting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan.
3. EBIT is presented as income from continuing operations, before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.
4. The figures are for 995 consolidated subsidiaries and 261 equity-method affiliates. Although the consolidated subsidiaries include Variable interest entities, there is no Variable interest entity included into the figures of consolidated subsidiaries in this period. Also, consolidated trust accounts are not included into the figures of consolidated subsidiaries.
5. Most of the thermal power generation systems business is classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with the provision of ASC 205-20, "Presentation of Financial Statements - Discontinued Operations," which was not transferred to Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems Co., Ltd for the business integration in the thermal power generation systems with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Co., Ltd. The results of the discontinued operation are reported separately from continuing operations. In line with this classification, the results of the business for the year ended March 31, 2014 are reclassified as the discontinued operation.

1. Qualitative Information Concerning Consolidated Business Results

(1) Summary of Fiscal 2014 Consolidated Business Results

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 9,761.9 | 2% | 81,350 |
| Operating income | 600.4 | 62.1 | 5,004 |
| EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) | 551.0 | (34.6) | 4,592 |
| Income from continuing operations, before income taxes | 535.6 | (38.0) | 4,463 |
| Income from continuing operations | 415.5 | 46.0 | 3,463 |
| Loss from discontinued operations | (52.7) | (47.2) | (440) |
| Net income | 362.7 | (1.2) | 3,023 |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 241.3 | (23.6) | 2,011 |

Note: Most of the thermal power generation systems business is classified as a discontinued operation in accordance with the provision of ASC 205-20, "Presentation of Financial Statements - Discontinued Operations," which was not transferred to Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems Co., Ltd for the business integration in the thermal power generation systems with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Co., Ltd. The results of the discontinued operation are reported separately from continuing operations. In line with this classification, the results of the business for the year ended March 31, 2014 are reclassified as the discontinued operation.

During fiscal 2014, the year ended March 31, 2015, growth in the global economy was sluggish as a whole, despite continued economic recovery in the U.S. evidenced by improvements in the employment outlook and increased consumer spending. Global economic growth was weighed down by fiscal austerity in Europe and financial uncertainties among southern European countries in particular. It was also negatively impacted by the continued slowdown in the pace of economic growth in China, as well as lower oil and resource prices that blunted growth in emerging countries. By contrast, the Japanese economy began a recovery trend starting in the second half of fiscal 2014, underpinned primarily by a gradual recovery in capital expenditures accompanied by an upturn in corporate earnings. This recovery followed a decline in economic growth in the first half due to a decline in real incomes resulting from the increase in the consumption tax in April 2014.

Hitachi's consolidated revenues for fiscal 2014 increased 2% year over year, to 9,761.9 billion yen. The increase resulted mainly from higher year over year revenues in the following segments: the Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems Segment, which benefited from strong performances of the elevator and escalator business in China and the industrial equipment business; the High Functional Materials & Components Segment, which saw the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry

Holdings, Inc., a major U.S. iron casting company, by Hitachi Metals, Ltd., and solid performances in automotive- and electronics- related products; and the Information & Telecommunication Systems Segment, which had strong performance in the system solutions business. Conversely, revenues in the Power Systems Segment declined year over year, due mainly to the integration of the thermal power generation systems business into Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd., a joint venture company with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Hitachi posted operating income of 600.4 billion yen, up 62.1 billion yen year over year. This was largely due to increases in operating income over the previous fiscal year's performance in 8 segments which included Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems, High Functional Materials & Components, Electronic Systems & Equipment, Information & Telecommunication Systems, and Others (Logistics and Other Services).

EBIT declined 34.6 billion yen year over year to 551.0 billion yen. This was mainly attributable to the absence of appraisal gains recorded in the previous fiscal year following the integration of the thermal power generation systems business, which partially offset the increase in operating income.

As a result, Hitachi recorded income from continuing operations before income taxes of 535.6 billion yen, down 38.0 billion yen year over year.

After deducting taxes of 120.0 billion yen and loss from discontinued operations of 52.7 billion yen, Hitachi posted net income of 362.7 billion yen, down 1.2 billion yen year over year. After deducting net income attributable to noncontrolling interests of 121.4 billion yen, Hitachi posted net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders of 241.3 billion yen, down 23.6 billion yen.

(2) Revenues, Operating Income and EBIT by Segment

Results by segment were as follows:

[Information & Telecommunication Systems]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 2,032.1 | 5% | 16,395 |
| Operating income | 116.2 | 9.6 | 969 |
| EBIT | 93.6 | (2.6) | 781 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 5% year over year to 2,032.1 billion yen, mainly reflecting strong performance in the system solutions business, which is centered on public systems and financial systems, the positive impact of the consolidation in March 2014 of Prizm Payment Services Pvt Ltd.* of India and Hitachi Systems Power Services, Ltd., and an increase in revenues in the storage solutions business due to foreign exchange movements. The increase was partially offset by a decline in revenues in the telecommunications & network business.

The segment recorded operating income of 116.2 billion yen, an increase of 9.6 billion yen year over year. This was largely due to income from the system solutions business rising in line with increasing revenues, the impact of progress in cost structure reforms and the termination of loss projects in the system solutions business. The increase was partially offset by a decline in income in the telecommunications & network business.

EBIT was 93.6 billion yen, a decrease of 2.6 billion yen from the same period last year. The decrease mainly reflects structural reform expenses at the telecommunications & network business and the recording of an impairment loss on property, plant and equipment and other business structure improvement expenses associated with the reorganization of manufacturing bases.

*Prizm Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. was renamed Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. on April 20, 2015.

[Power Systems]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 472.6 | (35%) | 3,939 |
| Operating income | (6.1) | (28.3) | (51) |
| EBIT | (2.8) | (161.3) | (23) |

Note: As most of the thermal power generation systems business is classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, the results related to the discontinued operation for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified. For more details, see the note in the "Summary" page.

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues declined 35% year over year to 472.6 billion yen, due mainly to the February 2014 integration of the thermal power generation systems business into Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd., a joint venture with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

The segment recorded an operating loss of 6.1 billion yen, 28.3 billion yen worse than the same period last year, due mainly to a loss incurred in the transmission & distribution business as the result of tough competition, as well as lower revenues due to the integration of the thermal power generation systems business into Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd., a joint venture company with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.

EBIT was negative 2.8 billion yen, 161.3 billion yen worse than the same period last year, mainly reflecting the absence of appraisal gains recorded in the previous fiscal year following the integration of the thermal power generation systems business, as well as deterioration in operating income.

[Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 1,646.8 | 10% | 13,724 |
| Operating income | 84.7 | 25.6 | 706 |
| EBIT | 101.5 | 40.4 | 847 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 10% year over year to 1,646.8 billion yen. This increase was due mainly to strong performance by the elevator and escalator business in China, growth in the industrial equipment business, and higher sales in the rail system business in the U.K.

The segment recorded operating income of 84.7 billion yen, up 25.6 billion yen year over year. The increase was mainly due to earnings in the elevators and escalators business and increases in the industrial equipment business in line with higher revenues, and progress made in cost structure reforms.

EBIT was 101.5 billion yen, a year over year increase of 40.4 billion yen, mainly reflecting improved operating income.

[Electronic Systems & Equipment]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 1,132.3 | 1% | 9,436 |
| Operating income | 69.4 | 10.3 | 578 |
| EBIT | 59.9 | 7.2 | 499 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 1% year over year to 1,132.3 billion yen. This result mainly reflected higher sales of semiconductor manufacturing systems at Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc. and of medical analysis systems at Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation. The increase was partially offset by the divestiture of the printed-circuit board business.

The segment recorded operation income of 69.4 billion yen, up 10.3 billion yen year over year, due mainly to higher revenues and progress made in cost structure reforms.

EBIT was 59.9 billion yen, a year over year increase of 7.2 billion yen, mainly reflecting improved operating income.

[Construction Machinery]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 779.9 | 2% | 6,499 |
| Operating income | 54.7 | (19.1) | 456 |
| EBIT | 55.6 | (7.6) | 464 |

For fiscal 2014, the segment recorded a 2% year over year increase in revenues to 779.9 billion yen. The higher revenues mainly reflected the positive impact of foreign exchange movements and strong sales of hydraulic excavators, primarily in North America and Europe. However, demand in China, Southeast Asia and other regions was sluggish.

Segment operating income decreased 19.1 billion yen to 54.7 billion yen, despite continuing progress with cost reductions, due mainly to substantially lower sales in China.

EBIT was 55.6 billion yen, a decrease of 7.6 billion yen from the same period last fiscal year, due mainly to lower operating income. The decrease was partially offset by an improvement in exchange loss.

[High Functional Materials & Components]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 1,504.5 | 10% | 12,538 |
| Operating income | 123.0 | 21.2 | 1,026 |
| EBIT | 129.2 | 32.7 | 1,077 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 10% year over year to 1,504.5 billion yen. This result mainly reflected the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc., a major U.S. iron casting company, by Hitachi Metals, Ltd. in November 2014, and solid performances, primarily overseas, in automotive- and electronics- related products.

Segment operating income increased 21.2 billion yen year over year to 123.0 billion yen, due mainly to higher revenues, cost reductions, and progress in business structure reforms.

EBIT was 129.2 billion yen, up 32.7 billion yen year over year. This result mainly reflected an increase in segment operating income and exchange gain, despite the posting of business structure improvement expenses associated with the implementation of a voluntary retirement program at Hitachi Chemical Company, Ltd.

[Automotive Systems]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 936.9 | 5% | 7,808 |
| Operating income | 56.1 | 8.7 | 468 |
| EBIT | 34.9 | 30.0 | 291 |

For fiscal 2014, the segment recorded revenues of 936.9 billion yen, up 5% year over year, due mainly to robust demand for automobiles overseas, particularly in North America.

Segment operating income was 56.1 billion yen, a year over year increase of 8.7 billion yen, mainly reflecting higher sales.

EBIT was 34.9 billion yen, up 30.0 billion yen year over year. This increase was mainly attributable to the conclusion of fines paid to the United States Department of Justice for violating U.S. antitrust laws recorded in previous fiscal year, as well as higher operating income.

[Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 780.1 | 5% | 6,501 |
| Operating income | 27.9 | 8.1 | 233 |
| EBIT | 32.1 | 6.6 | 268 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 5% year over year to 780.1 billion yen. This result mainly reflected higher overseas revenues centered on the air-conditioning business and the home appliance business. The increase was partially offset by a drop in earnings in Japan that resulted from the consumption tax rate being raised.

Segment operating income increased 8.1 billion yen year over year to 27.9 billion yen. This was mainly the result of earnings on overseas operations rising in line with higher revenues.

EBIT was 32.1 billion yen, a year over year increase of 6.6 billion yen, mainly reflecting improved operating income.

[Others (Logistics and Other services)]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 1,210.7 | (13%) | 10,090 |
| Operating income | 40.4 | 9.6 | 337 |
| EBIT | 51.3 | 31.5 | 428 |

For fiscal 2014, the segment reported a 13% year over year decline in revenues to 1,210.7 billion yen. This result mainly reflected the conversion of Hitachi Maxell, Ltd. into an equity-method affiliate, despite higher revenues at Hitachi Transport System, Ltd.

The segment recorded operating income of 40.4 billion yen, up 9.6 billion yen year over year despite lower revenues. This result was mainly attributable to a decrease in expenses related to business structure reforms.

EBIT increased 31.5 billion yen year over year to 51.3 billion yen, due mainly to a decrease in expenses related to business structure reforms as well as higher operating income.

Note: The optical disk drive operations are conducted by Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Inc. (HLDS), which has a December 31 fiscal year-end, different from Hitachi's March 31 year-end. Hitachi's results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 include operating results for HLDS for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

[Financial Services]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 355.5 | 5% | 2,963 |
| Operating income | 38.0 | 4.9 | 317 |
| EBIT | 36.2 | 1.5 | 302 |

For fiscal 2014, segment revenues increased 5% year over year to 355.5 billion yen. This result reflected a strong performance in the overseas business, particularly in Europe.

Segment operating income increased 4.9 billion yen year over year to 38.0 billion yen, due mainly to higher revenues.

EBIT increased 1.5 billion yen year over year to 36.2 billion yen, mainly reflecting higher operating income.

(3) Revenues by Market

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|---------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Japan | 5,172.4 | (2%) | 43,104 |
| Outside Japan | 4,589.5 | 8% | 38,246 |
| Asia | 2,216.6 | 7% | 18,472 |
| North America | 1,060.4 | 17% | 8,837 |
| Europe | 844.7 | 11% | 7,040 |
| Other Areas | 467.5 | (11%) | 3,896 |

Note: As most of the thermal power generation systems business is classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, the results related to the discontinued operation for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified. For more details, see the note in the "Summary" page.

For fiscal 2014, revenues in Japan were 5,172.4 billion yen, down 2% year over year. This result mainly reflected a decline in revenues in the Power Systems Segment due to the integration of the thermal power generation systems business into Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd., the joint venture with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd., and in the Others (Logistics and Other Services) Segment due to the conversion of Hitachi Maxell, Ltd. into an equity-method affiliate. The decline was partially offset by higher revenues in the Information & Telecommunication Systems Segment.

Overseas revenues increased 8% year over year to 4,589.5 billion yen. The increase mainly reflected higher revenues in the Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems Segment, which benefited from a strong performance in the elevator and escalator business in China and in the High Functional Materials & Components Segment due to the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc., a major U.S. iron casting company, as well as revenue increases in the Information & Telecommunication Systems, the Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems and the Automotive Systems segments, and impact of the yen's depreciation.

As a result, the ratio of overseas revenues to consolidated revenues was 47%, 2 points higher year over year.

(4) Capital Expenditures, Depreciation and R&D Expenditures

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Capital expenditures [Manufacturing, Services and Others] | 374.3 | (15.2) | 3,120 |
| Depreciation [Manufacturing, Services and Others] | 275.0 | 13.7 | 2,292 |
| R&D expenditures | 335.5 | (15.9) | 2,796 |

For fiscal 2014, capital expenditures in Manufacturing, Services and Others were 374.3 billion yen, down 4% year over year, despite continued investments aimed at strengthening the expansion of the Social Innovation Business globally. The decline primarily reflected the integration of the thermal power generation systems business into Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd., the joint venture with Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd., and the conversion of Hitachi Maxell, Ltd. into an equity-method affiliate.

Depreciation in Manufacturing, Services and Others was 275.0 billion yen, up 5% year over year. The increase was due mainly to investments made to strengthen the expansion of the Social Innovation Business globally.

Including Financial Services, capital expenditures were 848.7 billion yen, while depreciation was 349.6 billion yen.

R&D expenditures decreased 5% year over year to 335.5 billion yen due to reorganization of the business portfolio, despite the execution of investments in research and development to strengthen the Social Innovation Business. R&D expenditures comprised 3.4% of consolidated revenues.

(5) Outlook for Fiscal 2015

| | Year ending March 31, 2016 | |
|-------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Revenues | 9,950.0 | 86,522 |
| Adjusted operating income | 680.0 | 5,913 |
| EBIT | 620.0 | 5,391 |
| Income before income taxes | 600.0 | 5,217 |
| Income from continuing operations | 454.0 | 3,948 |
| Loss from discontinued operations | (4.0) | (35) |
| Net income | 450.0 | 3,913 |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 310.0 | 2,696 |

Note: All fiscal 2015 outlook figures were converted using 115 yen to the U.S. dollar.
 Disclosing FY2015 forecasts with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as it is planning to voluntarily apply IFRS, starting with the consolidated financial statements in its annual securities report for fiscal 2014.
 An "Adjusted Operating Income" presented as revenues less cost of sales as well as selling, general and administrative expenses.

Regarding the business environment surrounding Hitachi, the outlook for the global economy overall remains cloudy. Despite the U.S. economy continuing to recover on the back of improving employment and income levels, Europe is implementing fiscal austerity measures and the southern European countries, in particular, remain faced with financial uncertainties. Economic growth is continuing to slow in China, while lower oil and resource prices are projected to impact certain emerging countries and dampen their growth. Meanwhile, the Japanese economy is forecast to grow gradually, underpinned for the most part by improvement in the job market and a measured improvement in capital expenditures accompanying a recovery in corporate earnings.

In this environment, the Hitachi Group is working to achieve growth in the global market centered on the Social Innovation Business. At the same time, the Hitachi Group will promote reforms to strengthen its management base through the Hitachi Smart Transformation Project. In so doing, the Hitachi Group aims to transform itself to achieve further growth.

Hitachi is forecasting the results shown above for fiscal 2015, the year ending March 31, 2016.

Projections for fiscal 2015 assume an exchange rate of 115 yen to the U.S. dollar and 120 yen to the euro.

2. Financial Position

(1) Financial Position

| | As of March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Change from March 31, 2014 (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Total assets | 12,395.3 | 1,378.4 | 103,295 |
| Total liabilities | 8,121.0 | 956.6 | 67,676 |
| Interest-bearing debt | 3,354.6 | 531.5 | 27,955 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | 2,930.3 | 279.0 | 24,419 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 1,344.0 | 142.7 | 11,200 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio | 23.6% | 0.5 point decrease | - |
| D/E ratio (including noncontrolling interests) | 0.78 times | 0.05 point increase | - |

[Manufacturing, Services and Others]

| | As of March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Change from March 31, 2014 (billion yen) | U.S. dollars (millions) |
| Total assets | 10,080.7 | 1,012.8 | 84,007 |
| Total liabilities | 6,128.8 | 616.8 | 51,074 |
| Interest-bearing debt | 1,589.2 | 171.0 | 13,244 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | 2,747.8 | 263.9 | 22,898 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 1,204.1 | 132.0 | 10,034 |
| Cash Conversion Cycle | 81.5 days | 0.2 days increase | - |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio | 27.3% | 0.1 point decrease | - |
| D/E ratio (including noncontrolling interests) | 0.40 times | ±0.00 point | - |

Total assets in Manufacturing, Services and Others increased from 1,012.8 billion yen on March 31, 2014 to 10,080.7 billion yen as of March 31, 2015. This mainly reflected the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc., a major U.S. iron casting company, as well as increases in the valuation of the assets of overseas subsidiaries in conjunction with the yen's depreciation and higher trade receivables and inventories with increased sales. For the same period, interest-bearing debt in Manufacturing, Services and Others increased from 171.0 billion yen to 1589.2 billion yen, due mainly to the procurement of funds for the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings Inc. As of March 31, 2015, stockholders' equity in Manufacturing, Services and Others increased

263.9 billion yen to 2,747.8 billion yen, due mainly to the recording of net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders. As a result, the total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio in Manufacturing, Services and Others was 27.3%. The debt-to-equity ratio, including non-controlling interests, was 0.40 times, and the cash conversion cycle in Manufacturing, Services and Others was 81.5 days, an increase of 0.2 days from March 31, 2014.

[Financial Services]

| | As of March 31, 2015 | | |
|------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Change from March 31, 2014 (billion yen) | U.S. dollars (millions) |
| Total assets | 2,810.3 | 364.2 | 23,419 |
| Total liabilities | 2,475.9 | 337.8 | 20,633 |
| Interest-bearing debt | 1,973.6 | 326.5 | 16,447 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | 193.6 | 15.2 | 1,614 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 140.6 | 11.1 | 1,172 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio | 6.9% | 0.4 point decrease | - |
| D/E ratio (including noncontrolling interests) | 5.90 times | 0.55 point increase | - |

Total assets in Financial Services as of March 31, 2015 increased 364.2 billion yen from March 31, 2014 to 2,810.3 billion yen. This mainly reflected increases in trade receivables and lease receivables in line with business expansion, primarily overseas. Interest-bearing debt in Financial Services increased 326.5 billion yen from March 31, 2014 to 1,973.6 billion yen, due mainly to an increase in demand for funds in line with business expansion. Stockholders' equity in Financial Services increased 15.2 billion yen from March 31, 2014 to 193.6 billion yen, due mainly to the recording of net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders. As a result, the total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio in Financial Services was 6.9% and the debt-to-equity ratio, including non-controlling interests, was 5.90 times.

Accordingly, consolidated total assets as of March 31, 2015 increased 1,378.4 billion yen from March 31, 2014 to 12,395.3 billion yen. Interest-bearing debt increased 531.5 billion yen to 3,354.6 billion yen, and stockholders' equity increased 279.0 billion yen to 2,930.3 billion yen. As a result, the total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio was 23.6%, and the debt-to-equity ratio, including non-controlling interests, was 0.78 times.

(2) Cash Flows

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Cash flows from operating activities | 447.3 | 7.9 | 3,728 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | (610.2) | (118.8) | (5,085) |
| Free cash flows | (162.9) | (110.9) | (1,358) |
| Core free cash flows | (175.0) | 11.0 | (1,459) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | 250.3 | 217.3 | 2,086 |

Trends in Cash Flow Indexes

| | Year ended March 31, 2013 | Year ended March 31, 2014 | Year ended March 31, 2015 |
|--------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio (%) | 21.2 | 24.1 | 23.6 |
| Equity ratio based on market value (%) | 26.7 | 33.4 | 32.1 |
| Cash flow to interest-bearing debt ratio (times) | 4.1 | 6.4 | 7.5 |
| Interest coverage ratio (times) | 21.8 | 16.8 | 16.7 |

(a) Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio: Total Hitachi, Ltd. shareholders' equity / total assets

(b) Equity ratio based on market value: Market capitalization (Note) / total assets

(c) Cash flow to interest-bearing debt ratio: Interest-bearing debt / cash flows from operating activities

(d) Interest coverage ratio: Cash flows from operating activities / interest charges

Note: Market capitalization is computed based on the number of issued shares, excluding treasury stock.

Cash Flows [Manufacturing, Services and Others]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Cash flows from operating activities | 591.9 | 93.3 | 4,933 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | (459.1) | (65.4) | (3,826) |
| Free cash flows | 132.7 | 27.8 | 1,107 |
| Core free cash flows | 137.2 | 114.7 | 1,144 |
| Cash flows from financing activities | (49.7) | 84.9 | (414) |

Note: "Core free cash flows" are operating cash flows plus collection of investments in leases less cash outflows for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, software, and the assets to be leased.

For fiscal 2014, operating activities in Manufacturing, Services and Others provided net cash of 591.9 billion yen, up 93.3 billion yen year over year. Investing activities in Manufacturing, Services and Others used net cash of 459.1 billion yen, 65.4 billion yen

more than in the previous fiscal year. The increase was primarily due to the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc., a major U.S. iron casting company, by Hitachi Metals, Ltd. in November 2014. Free cash flow in Manufacturing, Services and Others, the sum of cash flow from operating and investing activities, was 132.7 billion yen, an increase of 27.8 billion yen year over year. Core free cash flow in Manufacturing, Services and Others increased to 137.2 billion yen, 114.7 billion yen more year over year. Financing activities in Manufacturing, Services and Others used net cash of 49.7 billion yen, a 84.9 billion yen year over year decrease, due mainly to the procurement of funds for the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings Inc.

Trends in Cash Flow Indexes [Manufacturing, Services and Others]

| | Year ended March 31, 2013 | Year ended March 31, 2014 | Year ended March 31, 2015 |
|--------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio (%) | 23.2 | 27.4 | 27.3 |
| Cash flow to interest-bearing debt ratio (times) | 2.7 | 2.8 | 2.7 |
| Interest coverage ratio (times) | 17.6 | 18.0 | 20.4 |

(a) Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio: Total Hitachi, Ltd. shareholders' equity / total assets

(b) Cash flow to interest-bearing debt ratio: Interest-bearing debt / cash flows from operating activities

(c) Interest coverage ratio: Cash flows from operating activities / interest charges

[Financial Services]

| | Year ended March 31, 2015 | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (billions) | Year over year change (billion yen) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| Cash flows from operating activities | (101.5) | (75.5) | (846) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | (173.5) | (49.3) | (1,446) |
| Free cash flows | (275.0) | (124.9) | (2,292) |
| Core free cash flows | (289.8) | (87.2) | (2,415) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | 234.5 | 70.7 | 1,954 |

Note: "Core free cash flows" are operating cash flows plus collection of investments in leases less cash outflows for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, software, and the assets to be leased.

For fiscal 2014, operating activities in Financial Services used net cash of 101.5 billion yen, 75.5 billion yen more than in the previous fiscal year. This chiefly reflects an increase in accounts receivable, mainly overseas, for strengthening the financial services business. Investing activities in Financial Services used net cash of 173.5 billion yen, 49.3 billion yen more than in the previous fiscal year. This mainly reflected the acquisition of lease assets. Free cash flow in Financial Services, the sum of cash flow from operating and investing activities was negative 275.0 billion yen, a spending increase of 124.9 billion yen year over year. Core free cash flow in Financial Services was negative 289.8 billion yen, a spending increase of 87.2 billion yen year over year. Financing activities in Financial Services provided net cash of 234.5 billion yen, 70.7 billion yen more than in the previous fiscal year, mainly reflecting fund procurement to meet demand for capital to strengthen the financial services business.

As a result, consolidated operating activities for fiscal 2014 provided net cash of 447.3 billion yen, 7.9 billion yen more year over year, and investing activities used net cash of 610.2 billion yen, 118.8 billion yen more than in the previous fiscal year. Free cash flow was negative 162.9 billion yen, a spending increase of 110.9 billion yen from the previous fiscal year. Consolidated core free cash flow was negative 175.0 billion yen, a spending decrease of 11.0 billion yen from the previous fiscal year. Financing activities provided consolidated net cash of 250.3 billion yen, 217.3 billion yen more than in the same period last year.

After adjusting for the effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents, the net result was an increase of 151.3 billion yen in cash and cash equivalents to 709.5 billion yen as of March 31, 2015.

3. Basic Policy on the Distribution of Earnings and Fiscal 2014 and 2015 Dividends

Hitachi views enhancement of the long-term and overall interests of shareholders as an important management objective.

The industrial sector encompassing energy, information systems, social infrastructure and other primary businesses of Hitachi is undergoing rapid technological innovation and changes in market structure. This makes vigorous upfront investment in R&D and plant and equipment essential for securing and maintaining market competitiveness and improving profitability. Dividends are therefore decided based on medium-to-long term business plans with an eye to ensuring the availability of internal funds for reinvestment and the stable growth of dividends, with appropriate consideration of a range of factors, including Hitachi's financial condition, results of operations and dividend payout ratio.

Hitachi believes that the repurchase of its shares should be undertaken, when necessary, as part of its policy on distribution to shareholders to complement the dividend payout. In addition, Hitachi will repurchase its own shares in order to flexibly implement a capital strategy, including business restructuring, to maximize shareholder value so far as consistent with the dividend policy. Such action will be taken by Hitachi after considering its future capital requirement under its business plans, market conditions and other relevant factors.

Based on the above policies, Hitachi plans to pay an annual dividend of 12.0 yen per share for fiscal 2014, while the dividend in fiscal 2013 was 10.5 yen per share. Dividends for fiscal 2015 have yet to be determined.

Cautionary Statement

Certain statements found in this document may constitute "forward-looking statements" as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such "forward-looking statements" reflect management's current views with respect to certain future events and financial performance and include any statement that does not directly relate to any historical or current fact. Words such as "anticipate," "believe," "expect," "estimate," "forecast," "intend," "plan," "project" and similar expressions which indicate future events and trends may identify "forward-looking statements." Such statements are based on currently available information and are subject to various risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied in the "forward-looking statements" and from historical trends. Certain "forward-looking statements" are based upon current assumptions of future events which may not prove to be accurate. Undue reliance should not be placed on "forward-looking statements," as such statements speak only as of the date of this document.

Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or implied in any “forward-looking statement” and from historical trends include, but are not limited to:

- economic conditions, including consumer spending and plant and equipment investment in Hitachi’s major markets, particularly Japan, Asia, the United States and Europe, as well as levels of demand in the major industrial sectors Hitachi serves, including, without limitation, the information, electronics, automotive, construction and financial sectors;
- exchange rate fluctuations of the yen against other currencies in which Hitachi makes significant sales or in which Hitachi’s assets and liabilities are denominated, particularly against the U.S. dollar and the euro;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s ability to access, or access on favorable terms, liquidity or long-term financing;
- uncertainty as to general market price levels for equity securities, declines in which may require Hitachi to write down equity securities that it holds;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s ability to continue to develop and market products that incorporate new technologies on a timely and cost-effective basis and to achieve market acceptance for such products;
- rapid technological innovation;
- the possibility of cost fluctuations during the lifetime of, or cancellation of, long-term contracts for which Hitachi uses the percentage-of-completion method to recognize revenue from sales;
- fluctuations in the price of raw materials including, without limitation, petroleum and other materials, such as copper, steel, aluminum, synthetic resins, rare metals and rare-earth minerals, or shortages of materials, parts and components;
- fluctuations in product demand and industry capacity;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s ability to implement measures to reduce the potential negative impact of fluctuations in product demand, exchange rates and/or price of raw materials or shortages of materials, parts and components;
- increased commoditization of and intensifying price competition for products;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s ability to achieve the anticipated benefits of its strategy to strengthen its Social Innovation Business;
- uncertainty as to the success of acquisitions of other companies, joint ventures and strategic alliances and the possibility of incurring related expenses;
- uncertainty as to the success of restructuring efforts to improve management efficiency by divesting or otherwise exiting underperforming businesses and to strengthen competitiveness;
- uncertainty as to the success of cost reduction measures;
- general socioeconomic and political conditions and the regulatory and trade environment of countries where Hitachi conducts business, particularly Japan, Asia, the United States and Europe, including, without limitation, direct or indirect restrictions by other nations on imports and differences in commercial and business customs including, without limitation, contract terms and conditions and labor relations;
- uncertainty as to the success of alliances upon which Hitachi depends, some of which Hitachi may not control, with other corporations in the design and development of certain key products;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi’s access to, or ability to protect, certain intellectual property rights, particularly those related to electronics and data processing technologies;
- uncertainty as to the outcome of litigation, regulatory investigations and other legal proceedings of which the Company, its subsidiaries or its equity-method affiliates have become or may become parties;
- the possibility of incurring expenses resulting from any defects in products or services of Hitachi;

- the potential for significant losses on Hitachi's investments in equity-method affiliates;
- the possibility of disruption of Hitachi's operations by natural disasters such as earthquakes and tsunamis, the spread of infectious diseases, and geopolitical and social instability such as terrorism and conflict;
- uncertainty as to Hitachi's ability to maintain the integrity of its information systems, as well as Hitachi's ability to protect its confidential information or that of its customers;
- uncertainty as to the accuracy of key assumptions Hitachi uses to evaluate its significant employee benefit-related costs; and
- uncertainty as to Hitachi's ability to attract and retain skilled personnel.

The factors listed above are not all-inclusive and are in addition to other factors contained in other materials published by Hitachi.

4. Management Policy

(1) Basic Management Policy

Amid intensifying competition in global markets, the Hitachi Group has been expanding its business through development of Hitachi and its related companies (subsidiaries and affiliated companies). Hitachi aims to improve its development by delivering competitive products and services thus creating higher value for customers. By taking full advantage of the diverse resources of the Hitachi Group while at the same time reviewing and restructuring businesses, Hitachi aims to bolster its competitiveness and achieve growth in global markets. This process will be consistent with Hitachi's basic management policy which is to increase shareholder value by meeting the expectations of customers, shareholders, employees and other stakeholders.

(2) Medium- and Long-term Management Strategy

The Hitachi Group will work to drive global growth through the Social Innovation Business by fully capitalizing on the Hitachi Group's business base it has built upon over the years. The Social Innovation Business includes infrastructure systems, information and telecommunication systems, power systems, construction machinery, high functional materials & components, automotive systems and healthcare and others. At the same time, the Hitachi Group will work to establish an even more solid management base by pushing ahead with ongoing business reforms and cost structure reforms.

(3) Challenges Facing Hitachi Group

While the forecast of the world economy still remains uncertain, the Hitachi Group will promote the following measures in order to realize growth as a major global player by expanding our Social Innovation Business under the “2015 Mid-term Management Plan.”

- In order to accelerate the global development of our social innovation business by accurately seizing business opportunities in growth sectors and customer needs by region, we will establish a structure under which overseas regional bases proactively conduct business operations.
- We will establish a system for providing optimal solutions in a timely manner from the Hitachi Group’s wide range of products and services in response to challenges faced by customers by strengthening our sales, planning and engineering functions for customers.
- We will continuously strive to optimize our business portfolio from the perspective of the growth potential and competitiveness of businesses, by carrying out reorganization as necessary, including partnerships with other companies, withdrawals and disposal by sale.
- We will secure funds for the growth of the Hitachi Group and establish a robust management base while continuing to work on increasing profitability through cost structure reform and strengthening our cash-generating capabilities.
- By strengthening research and development that realizes solutions based on the challenges faced by customers at R&D bases in Japan and overseas, we will further reinforce the role of R&D in bolstering the Hitachi Group’s profitability.
- We will improve the environment where the diverse human resources, including female and foreign employees, demonstrate their utmost performance, as well as foster a corporate culture that encourages our employees to act independently and continue growing.
- By providing our customers with high-quality and safe products and services, we will further gain the reliability in the Hitachi Group from society, and increase the value of the Hitachi brand.
- We will intensify our focus on “Basics and Ethics” worldwide based on a firm commitment to eliminate misconduct within the Hitachi Group, and continuously strive to contribute to the environment and the communities.

5. Basic Stance on Accounting Standard Selection

Hitachi Ltd. is planning to voluntarily apply International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), starting with the consolidated financial statements in its annual securities report for fiscal 2014, the year ended March 31, 2015. IFRS will be applied in response to globalization, with the primary goal of building a uniform standard for evaluating operating results, standardizing operations, and improving management efficiency of the Hitachi Group.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|-------------|-------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Revenues | 9,563,791 | 9,761,970 | 102 | 81,350 |
| Cost of sales | 7,030,903 | 7,087,200 | 101 | 59,060 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 1,994,600 | 2,074,291 | 104 | 17,286 |
| Operating income | 538,288 | 600,479 | 112 | 5,004 |
| EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) | 585,662 | 551,018 | 94 | 4,592 |
| Other income | 214,118 | 81,314 | 38 | 678 |
| (Interest income) | 14,136 | 11,460 | 81 | 96 |
| (Dividend income) | 8,154 | 7,518 | 92 | 63 |
| (Other) | 191,828 | 62,336 | 32 | 519 |
| Other deductions | 178,715 | 146,181 | 82 | 1,218 |
| (Interest charges) | 26,107 | 26,866 | 103 | 224 |
| (Other) | 152,608 | 119,315 | 78 | 994 |
| Income from continuing operations, before income taxes | 573,691 | 535,612 | 93 | 4,463 |
| Income taxes | 204,152 | 120,047 | 59 | 1,000 |
| Income from continuing operations | 369,539 | 415,565 | 112 | 3,463 |
| Loss from discontinued operations | (5,509) | (52,797) | — | (440) |
| Net income | 364,030 | 362,768 | 100 | 3,023 |
| Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests | 99,055 | 121,467 | 123 | 1,012 |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 264,975 | 241,301 | 91 | 2,011 |

Notes: 1. EBIT is presented as income from continuing operations, before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.

2. Regarding to the business classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, its operational results for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified. For more details, see the note in "Summary" page.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|-------------|-------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Net income | 364,030 | 362,768 | 100 | 3,023 |
| Other comprehensive income arising during the year | | | | |
| Foreign currency translation adjustments | 159,638 | 199,712 | 125 | 1,664 |
| Pension liability adjustments | 129,499 | 63,699 | 49 | 531 |
| Net unrealized holding gain on available-for-sale securities | 127,312 | 9,214 | 7 | 77 |
| Cash flow hedges | (11,301) | (110,312) | — | (919) |
| Total other comprehensive income arising during the year | 405,148 | 162,313 | 40 | 1,353 |
| Comprehensive income | 769,178 | 525,081 | 68 | 4,376 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests | 143,791 | 183,377 | 128 | 1,528 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 625,387 | 341,704 | 55 | 2,848 |

Consolidated Balance Sheets

| | Yen (millions) | | (B)-(A) | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------|----------------------------|
| | As of March 31, 2014 (A) | As of March 31, 2015 (B) | | As of March 31, 2015 |
| Total Assets | 11,016,899 | 12,395,379 | 1,378,480 | 103,295 |
| Current assets | 5,703,870 | 6,499,888 | 796,018 | 54,166 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 558,217 | 709,531 | 151,314 | 5,913 |
| Short-term investments | 9,172 | 6,003 | (3,169) | 50 |
| Trade receivables | | | | |
| Notes | 143,675 | 149,226 | 5,551 | 1,244 |
| Accounts | 2,654,260 | 3,130,290 | 476,030 | 26,086 |
| Investments in leases | 262,953 | 272,425 | 9,472 | 2,270 |
| Current portion of financial assets transferred to consolidated securitization entities | 52,212 | 53,466 | 1,254 | 446 |
| Inventories | 1,407,055 | 1,522,475 | 115,420 | 12,687 |
| Other current assets | 616,326 | 656,472 | 40,146 | 5,471 |
| Investments and advances | 1,220,800 | 1,332,641 | 111,841 | 11,105 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 2,342,091 | 2,564,105 | 222,014 | 21,368 |
| Intangible assets | 761,481 | 964,689 | 203,208 | 8,039 |
| Financial assets transferred to consolidated securitization entities | 185,818 | 188,156 | 2,338 | 1,568 |
| Other assets | 802,839 | 845,900 | 43,061 | 7,049 |
| Total Liabilities and Equity | 11,016,899 | 12,395,379 | 1,378,480 | 103,295 |
| Current liabilities | 4,290,765 | 4,783,788 | 493,023 | 39,865 |
| Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt | 1,111,503 | 1,270,205 | 158,702 | 10,585 |
| Current portion of non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities | 49,895 | 53,608 | 3,713 | 447 |
| Trade payables | | | | |
| Notes | 18,926 | 20,870 | 1,944 | 174 |
| Accounts | 1,331,288 | 1,408,329 | 77,041 | 11,736 |
| Advances received | 298,483 | 392,110 | 93,627 | 3,268 |
| Other current liabilities | 1,480,670 | 1,638,666 | 157,996 | 13,656 |
| Noncurrent liabilities | 2,873,670 | 3,337,278 | 463,608 | 27,811 |
| Long-term debt | 1,512,720 | 1,879,239 | 366,519 | 15,660 |
| Non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities | 148,931 | 151,564 | 2,633 | 1,263 |
| Retirement and severance benefits | 749,913 | 705,537 | (44,376) | 5,879 |
| Other liabilities | 462,106 | 600,938 | 138,832 | 5,008 |
| Total equity | 3,852,464 | 4,274,313 | 421,849 | 35,619 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | 2,651,241 | 2,930,309 | 279,068 | 24,419 |
| Common stock | 458,790 | 458,790 | 0 | 3,823 |
| Capital surplus | 617,468 | 608,687 | (8,781) | 5,072 |
| Retained earnings | 1,587,394 | 1,773,163 | 185,769 | 14,776 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) | (9,265) | 93,211 | 102,476 | 777 |
| (Foreign currency translation adjustments) | 34,049 | 178,319 | 144,270 | 1,486 |
| (Pension liability adjustments) | (186,595) | (127,487) | 59,108 | (1,062) |
| (Net unrealized holding gain on available-for-sale securities) | 186,162 | 194,623 | 8,461 | 1,622 |
| (Cash flow hedges) | (42,881) | (152,244) | (109,363) | (1,269) |
| Treasury stock, at cost | (3,146) | (3,542) | (396) | (30) |
| Noncontrolling interests | 1,201,223 | 1,344,004 | 142,781 | 11,200 |

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

Yen (millions)

| | Yen (millions) | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|
| | Common stock | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) | Treasury stock | Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | Noncontrolling interests | Total equity |
| The year ended March 31, 2014 | | | | | | | | |
| As of March 31, 2013 | 458,790 | 622,946 | 1,370,723 | (368,334) | (1,565) | 2,082,560 | 1,096,727 | 3,179,287 |
| Net income | | | 264,975 | | | 264,975 | 99,055 | 364,030 |
| Cash dividends | | | (48,304) | | | (48,304) | (26,214) | (74,518) |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | 360,412 | | 360,412 | 44,736 | 405,148 |
| Current-period change of treasury stock | | 429 | | | (1,581) | (1,152) | | (1,152) |
| Equity transactions and other | | (5,907) | | (1,343) | | (7,250) | (13,081) | (20,331) |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 458,790 | 617,468 | 1,587,394 | (9,265) | (3,146) | 2,651,241 | 1,201,223 | 3,852,464 |
| The year ended March 31, 2015 | | | | | | | | |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 458,790 | 617,468 | 1,587,394 | (9,265) | (3,146) | 2,651,241 | 1,201,223 | 3,852,464 |
| Net income | | | 241,301 | | | 241,301 | 121,467 | 362,768 |
| Cash dividends | | | (55,532) | | | (55,532) | (31,424) | (86,956) |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | 100,403 | | 100,403 | 61,910 | 162,313 |
| Current-period change of treasury stock | | 3 | | | (396) | (393) | | (393) |
| Equity transactions and other | | (8,784) | | 2,073 | | (6,711) | (9,172) | (15,883) |
| As of March 31, 2015 | 458,790 | 608,687 | 1,773,163 | 93,211 | (3,542) | 2,930,309 | 1,344,004 | 4,274,313 |

U.S. Dollars (millions)

| | U.S. Dollars (millions) | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|
| | Common stock | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) | Treasury stock | Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | Noncontrolling interests | Total equity |
| The year ended March 31, 2015 | | | | | | | | |
| As of March 31, 2014 | 3,823 | 5,146 | 13,228 | (77) | (26) | 22,094 | 10,010 | 32,104 |
| Net income | | | 2,011 | | | 2,011 | 1,012 | 3,023 |
| Cash dividends | | | (463) | | | (463) | (262) | (725) |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | 837 | | 837 | 516 | 1,353 |
| Current-period change of treasury stock | | 0 | | | (3) | (3) | | (3) |
| Equity transactions and other | | (73) | | 17 | | (56) | (76) | (132) |
| As of March 31, 2015 | 3,823 | 5,072 | 14,776 | 777 | (30) | 24,419 | 11,200 | 35,619 |

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

| | The years ended March 31 | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|----------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | U.S. Dollars (millions) |
| | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 |
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Net income | 364,030 | 362,768 | 3,023 |
| Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities | | | |
| Depreciation | 329,833 | 349,614 | 2,913 |
| Amortization | 125,552 | 131,214 | 1,093 |
| Net gain on sale of investments in securities and other | (45,412) | (70,800) | (590) |
| Increase in receivables | (308,492) | (202,132) | (1,684) |
| Increase in inventories | (70,700) | (113,505) | (946) |
| Increase (decrease) in payables | 54,327 | (18,957) | (158) |
| Other | (9,732) | 9,146 | 76 |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | 439,406 | 447,348 | 3,728 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Capital expenditures | (385,000) | (365,480) | (3,046) |
| Purchase of intangible assets | (118,870) | (127,281) | (1,061) |
| Purchase of tangible assets and software to be leased | (436,499) | (444,516) | (3,704) |
| Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment | 33,109 | 24,454 | 204 |
| Proceeds from disposal of tangible assets and software to be leased | 31,306 | 26,010 | 217 |
| Proceeds from sale (purchase) of investments in securities and shares of consolidated subsidiaries resulting in deconsolidation, net | 35,259 | (32,192) | (268) |
| Collection of investments in leases | 314,921 | 314,900 | 2,624 |
| Other | 34,411 | (6,150) | (51) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (491,363) | (610,255) | (5,085) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| Increase in interest-bearing debt | 135,006 | 357,117 | 2,976 |
| Dividends paid to stockholders | (48,194) | (55,443) | (462) |
| Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests | (25,535) | (31,601) | (263) |
| Other | (28,309) | (19,738) | (164) |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | 32,968 | 250,335 | 2,086 |
| Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | 49,574 | 63,886 | 532 |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 30,585 | 151,314 | 1,261 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year | 527,632 | 558,217 | 4,652 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of year | 558,217 | 709,531 | 5,913 |

Segment Information

(1) Business Segments

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) 2015 |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 1,934,987 18% | 2,032,155 19% | 105 | 16,935 |
| Power Systems | 724,980 7% | 472,656 4% | 65 | 3,939 |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 1,501,448 14% | 1,646,865 15% | 110 | 13,724 |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 1,116,769 10% | 1,132,344 11% | 101 | 9,436 |
| Construction Machinery | 767,311 7% | 779,904 7% | 102 | 6,499 |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 1,363,291 13% | 1,504,579 14% | 110 | 12,538 |
| Automotive Systems | 892,119 8% | 936,946 9% | 105 | 7,808 |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 740,064 7% | 780,104 7% | 105 | 6,501 |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 1,388,987 13% | 1,210,757 11% | 87 | 10,090 |
| Financial Services | 338,531 3% | 355,573 3% | 105 | 2,963 |
| Subtotal | 10,768,487 100% | 10,851,883 100% | 101 | 90,432 |
| Corporate items & Eliminations | (1,204,696) | (1,089,913) | — | (9,083) |
| Revenues Total | 9,563,791 | 9,761,970 | 102 | 81,350 |

Notes: 1. Revenues by business segment include intersegment transactions.

2. EBIT is presented as income from continuing operations, before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.

3. Effective on April 1, 2014, Hitachi Information & Control Solutions and Ibaraki Hitachi Information Service (both companies merged and changed its corporate name to Hitachi Industry & Control Solutions on April 1, 2014), which were previously included in the "Information & Telecommunication Systems", have been included in the "Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

4. Effective on April 1, 2014, the former "Digital Media & Consumer Products" was renamed "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems." Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Hitachi Consumer Electronics and Hitachi Media Electronics, which were previously included in the "Digital Media & Consumer Products", have been included in the "Others (Logistics and Other services)" and Hitachi Appliances and Hitachi Consumer Marketing have been included in the "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

5. Regarding to the business classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, its operational results for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified. For more details, see the note in "Summary" page.

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) 2015 |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 106,530 19% | 116,225 19% | 109 | 969 |
| Power Systems | 22,198 4% | (6,139) (1%) | — | (51) |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 59,055 11% | 84,708 14% | 143 | 706 |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 59,114 11% | 69,415 12% | 117 | 578 |
| Construction Machinery | 73,932 13% | 54,762 9% | 74 | 456 |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 101,784 18% | 123,074 20% | 121 | 1,026 |
| Automotive Systems | 47,370 8% | 56,147 9% | 119 | 468 |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 19,801 4% | 27,939 5% | 141 | 233 |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 30,829 6% | 40,470 7% | 131 | 337 |
| Financial Services | 33,157 6% | 38,073 6% | 115 | 317 |
| Subtotal | 553,770 100% | 604,674 100% | 109 | 5,039 |
| Corporate items & Eliminations | (15,482) | (4,195) | — | (35) |
| Operating income Total | 538,288 | 600,479 | 112 | 5,004 |

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) 2015 |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 96,365 16% | 93,669 16% | 97 | 781 |
| Power Systems | 158,493 26% | (2,807) 0% | — | (23) |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 61,106 10% | 101,581 17% | 166 | 847 |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 52,646 8% | 59,902 10% | 114 | 499 |
| Construction Machinery | 63,320 10% | 55,665 9% | 88 | 464 |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 96,554 16% | 129,268 22% | 134 | 1,077 |
| Automotive Systems | 4,930 1% | 34,940 6% | 709 | 291 |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 25,473 4% | 32,142 5% | 126 | 268 |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 19,747 3% | 51,345 9% | 260 | 428 |
| Financial Services | 34,699 6% | 36,210 6% | 104 | 302 |
| Subtotal | 613,333 100% | 591,915 100% | 97 | 4,933 |
| Corporate items & Eliminations | (27,671) | (40,897) | — | (341) |
| EBIT Total | 585,662 | 551,018 | 94 | 4,592 |

(2) Revenues by Market

| | The years ended March 31 | | | |
|---------------|--------------------------|-------------------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| | Yen (millions) | | (B)/(A) (%) | U.S. Dollars (millions) 2015 |
| | 2014 (A) | 2015 (B) | | |
| Japan | 5,303,474 55% | 5,172,463 53% | 98 | 43,104 |
| Asia | 2,063,567 22% | 2,216,657 23% | 107 | 18,472 |
| North America | 910,274 10% | 1,060,497 11% | 117 | 8,837 |
| Europe | 759,709 8% | 844,780 8% | 111 | 7,040 |
| Other Areas | 526,767 5% | 467,573 5% | 89 | 3,896 |
| Outside Japan | 4,260,317 45% | 4,589,507 47% | 108 | 38,246 |
| Total | 9,563,791 100% | 9,761,970 100% | 102 | 81,350 |

Notes: Regarding to the business classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, its operational results for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified. For more details, see the note in "Summary" page.

Per Share Information

| | The years ended March 31 | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------|---------------|
| | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 |
| | (Yen) | (Yen) | (U.S.Dollars) |
| Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity per share | 549.02 | 606.87 | 5.06 |
| Net income from continuing operations, attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share | | | |
| Basic | 56.00 | 60.91 | 0.51 |
| Diluted | 55.99 | 60.87 | 0.51 |
| Net loss from discontinued operations, attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share | | | |
| Basic | (1.14) | (10.93) | (0.09) |
| Diluted | (1.14) | (10.93) | (0.09) |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share | | | |
| Basic | 54.86 | 49.97 | 0.42 |
| Diluted | 54.85 | 49.93 | 0.42 |

The reconciliations of the numbers and the amounts used in the basic and diluted net income (loss) attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders per share computations are as follows:

| | The years ended March 31 | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 |
| | (Number of shares) | (Number of shares) | |
| Weighted average number of shares on which basic net income per share is calculated | 4,829,774,208 | 4,828,766,441 | |
| Effect of dilutive securities | — | — | |
| Number of shares on which diluted net income per share is calculated | 4,829,774,208 | 4,828,766,441 | |
| | (Millions of yen) | (Millions of yen) | (Millions of U.S. dollars) |
| Net income from continuing operations, attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | | | |
| Basic | 270,484 | 294,098 | 2,451 |
| Effect of dilutive securities: | | | |
| Other | (84) | (181) | (2) |
| Diluted | 270,400 | 293,917 | 2,449 |
| Net loss from discontinued operations, attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | | | |
| Basic | (5,509) | (52,797) | (440) |
| Effect of dilutive securities: | | | |
| Other | — | — | — |
| Diluted | (5,509) | (52,797) | (440) |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | | | |
| Basic | 264,975 | 241,301 | 2,011 |
| Effect of dilutive securities: | | | |
| Other | (84) | (181) | (2) |
| Diluted | 264,891 | 241,120 | 2,009 |

Supplementary Information for Consolidated Financial Results for Fiscal 2014

1. Summary^{*3}

| | US-GAAP | | | US-GAAP(Reference) | | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------|------|
| | Fiscal 2013 | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | | | |
| | | (A) | (B) | (B)/(A) | Six months ending September 30 | | (D) |
| | | | (C) | (C)/six months ended Sep.30, 2014 | | | |
| Revenues ^{*1} | 9,563.7 | 9,761.9 | 102% | 4,650.0 | 104% | 9,900.0 | 101% |
| Operating income ^{*1} | 538.2 | 600.4 | 112% | 210.0 | 91% | 660.0 | 110% |
| Percentage of revenues | 5.6 | 6.2 | — | 4.5 | — | 6.7 | — |
| EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) ^{*1,2} | 585.6 | 551.0 | 94% | 200.0 | 86% | 650.0 | 118% |
| Percentage of revenues | 6.1 | 5.6 | — | 4.3 | — | 6.6 | — |
| Income from continuing operations, before income taxes ^{*1} | 573.6 | 535.6 | 93% | 190.0 | 84% | 630.0 | 118% |
| Net income ^{*1} | 364.0 | 362.7 | 100% | 130.0 | 90% | 470.0 | 130% |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders ^{*1} | 264.9 | 241.3 | 91% | 60.0 | 66% | 330.0 | 137% |
| Dividend payout ratio (%) | 18.2 | 23.0 | — | — | — | — | — |
| Average exchange rate (yen / U.S.\$) | 100 | 110 | — | 115 | — | 115 | — |
| Net interest and dividends ^{*1} | (3.8) | (7.8) | — | — | — | — | — |

*1 Billions of yen

*2 Presented as income from continuing operations, before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.

*3 Regarding to the business classified as a discontinued operation for the year ended March 31, 2015, its operational results for the year ended March, 31, 2014 are reclassified.

For more details, see the note in "Summary" page.

| | IFRS | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------|
| | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
| | Six months ending September 30 | Total |
| Revenues ^{*1} | 4,700.0 | 9,950.0 |
| Adjusted Operating income ^{*1,4} | 220.0 | 680.0 |
| Percentage of revenues | 4.7 | 6.8 |
| EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes) ^{*1,2} | 210.0 | 620.0 |
| Percentage of revenues | 4.5 | 6.2 |
| Income from continuing operations, before income taxes ^{*1} | 200.0 | 600.0 |
| Net income ^{*1} | 140.0 | 450.0 |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders ^{*1} | 70.0 | 310.0 |
| Average exchange rate (yen / U.S.\$) | 115 | 115 |

*4 "Adjusted Operating Income" presented as revenues less cost of sales as well as selling, general and administrative expenses.

| | As of March 31, 2014 | As of March 31, 2015 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents, Short-term investments ^{*1} | 567.3 | 715.5 |
| Interest-bearing debt ^{*1} | 2,823.0 | 3,354.6 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio (Manufacturing, Services and Others)(%) | 27.4 | 27.3 |
| D/E Ratio (Including Noncontrolling interests) (Manufacturing, Services and Others)(times) | 0.40 | 0.40 |
| Number of employees | 320,725 | 333,150 |
| Japan | 196,207 | 193,209 |
| Overseas | 124,518 | 139,941 |
| Number of consolidated subsidiaries (Including Variable interest entities) ^{*5} | 947 | 995 |
| Japan | 283 | 274 |
| Overseas | 664 | 721 |

*5 There were no Variable interest entities included into the figures of consolidated subsidiaries in the prior year and this year. Also, consolidated trust accounts are not included into the figures of consolidated subsidiaries.

2. Consolidated Revenues, Operating Income, Adjusted Operating Income and EBIT ^{2,4}

(1) Business Segment

(Billions of yen)

| | | US-GAAP ^{2,3} | | | US-GAAP (Reference) ^{2,6} | | | | |
|------------------|--------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|------|------------------------------------|------------------------|------|-----------------------------------|------|
| | | Fiscal 2013 | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2014 | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | | | |
| | | | (A) | (B) | | (B)/(A) | (D) | (D)/six months ended Sep.30, 2014 | (E) |
| | | | | (C) | Six months ending September 30 | | | | |
| Revenues | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 1,934.9 | 2,032.1 | 105% | 2,032.1 | 970.0 | 104% | 2,100.0 | 103% |
| | Power Systems | 724.9 | 472.6 | 65% | | | | | |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 1,501.4 | 1,646.8 | 110% | 2,119.5 | 910.0 | 106% | 2,140.0 | 101% |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 1,116.7 | 1,132.3 | 101% | 1,132.3 | 540.0 | 102% | 1,180.0 | 104% |
| | Construction Machinery | 767.3 | 779.9 | 102% | 779.9 | 350.0 | 94% | 760.0 | 97% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 1,363.2 | 1,504.5 | 110% | 1,504.5 | 800.0 | 116% | 1,640.0 | 109% |
| | Automotive Systems | 892.1 | 936.9 | 105% | 936.9 | 480.0 | 108% | 1,000.0 | 107% |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 740.0 | 780.1 | 105% | 780.1 | 360.0 | 93% | 650.0 | 83% |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 1,388.9 | 1,210.7 | 87% | 1,210.7 | 590.0 | 99% | 1,210.0 | 100% |
| | Financial Services | 338.5 | 355.5 | 105% | 355.5 | 180.0 | 99% | 370.0 | 104% |
| | Subtotal | 10,768.4 | 10,851.8 | 101% | 10,851.8 | 5,180.0 | 104% | 11,050.0 | 102% |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (1,204.6) | (1,089.9) | — | (1,089.9) | (530.0) | — | (1,150.0) | — |
| | Total | 9,563.7 | 9,761.9 | 102% | 9,761.9 | 4,650.0 | 104% | 9,900.0 | 101% |
| Operating Income | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 106.5 | 116.2 | 109% | 116.2 | 39.0 | 106% | 140.0 | 120% |
| | Power Systems | 22.1 | (6.1) | — | | | | | |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 59.0 | 84.7 | 143% | 78.5 | 6.0 | 51% | 124.0 | 158% |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 59.1 | 69.4 | 117% | 69.4 | 22.0 | 79% | 75.0 | 108% |
| | Construction Machinery | 73.9 | 54.7 | 74% | 54.7 | 14.0 | 56% | 45.0 | 82% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 101.7 | 123.0 | 121% | 123.0 | 65.0 | 123% | 144.0 | 117% |
| | Automotive Systems | 47.3 | 56.1 | 119% | 56.1 | 27.0 | 96% | 70.0 | 125% |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 19.8 | 27.9 | 141% | 27.9 | 8.0 | 56% | 18.0 | 64% |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 30.8 | 40.4 | 131% | 40.4 | 16.0 | 105% | 35.0 | 86% |
| | Financial Services | 33.1 | 38.0 | 115% | 38.0 | 19.0 | 103% | 40.0 | 105% |
| | Subtotal | 553.7 | 604.6 | 109% | 604.6 | 216.0 | 94% | 691.0 | 114% |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (15.4) | (4.1) | — | (4.1) | (6.0) | — | (31.0) | — |
| | Total | 538.2 | 600.4 | 112% | 600.4 | 210.0 | 91% | 660.0 | 110% |
| EBIT | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 96.3 | 93.6 | 97% | 93.6 | 36.0 | 102% | 132.0 | 141% |
| | Power Systems | 158.4 | (2.8) | — | | | | | |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 61.1 | 101.5 | 166% | 98.7 | 8.0 | 64% | 133.0 | 135% |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 52.6 | 59.9 | 114% | 59.9 | 22.0 | 85% | 75.0 | 125% |
| | Construction Machinery | 63.3 | 55.6 | 88% | 55.6 | 14.0 | 54% | 47.0 | 84% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 96.5 | 129.2 | 134% | 129.2 | 90.0 | 144% | 162.0 | 125% |
| | Automotive Systems | 4.9 | 34.9 | 709% | 34.9 | 27.0 | 137% | 70.0 | 200% |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 25.4 | 32.1 | 126% | 32.1 | 11.0 | 62% | 22.0 | 68% |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 19.7 | 51.3 | 260% | 51.3 | 15.0 | 101% | 39.0 | 76% |
| | Financial Services | 34.6 | 36.2 | 104% | 36.2 | 20.0 | 100% | 41.0 | 113% |
| | Subtotal | 613.3 | 591.9 | 97% | 591.9 | 243.0 | 103% | 721.0 | 122% |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (27.6) | (40.8) | — | (40.8) | (43.0) | — | (71.0) | — |
| | Total | 585.6 | 551.0 | 94% | 551.0 | 200.0 | 86% | 650.0 | 118% |

^{2,6} Effective on April 1, 2015, the "Power Systems" was unified to the "Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems".

Forecasts for fiscal 2015 show the new segment classifications, and figures for fiscal 2014 (US-GAAP) using the new segment classifications are also shown for reference.

(Billions of yen)

| | | IFRS ^{2,4,6} | |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------|
| | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
| | | Six months ending September 30 | Total |
| Revenues | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 970.0 | 2,100.0 |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 920.0 | 2,140.0 |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 540.0 | 1,180.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 380.0 | 800.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 810.0 | 1,670.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 480.0 | 1,000.0 |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 360.0 | 650.0 |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 590.0 | 1,220.0 |
| | Financial Services | 180.0 | 370.0 |
| | Subtotal | 5,230.0 | 11,130.0 |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (530.0) | (1,180.0) |
| Total | 4,700.0 | 9,950.0 | |
| Adjusted Operating Income | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 47.0 | 158.0 |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 10.0 | 131.0 |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 22.0 | 76.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 17.0 | 50.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 65.0 | 146.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 27.0 | 68.0 |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 8.0 | 18.0 |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 16.0 | 43.0 |
| | Financial Services | 21.0 | 41.0 |
| | Subtotal | 233.0 | 731.0 |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (13.0) | (51.0) |
| Total | 220.0 | 680.0 | |
| EBIT | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 41.0 | 144.0 |
| | Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 11.0 | 140.0 |
| | Electronic Systems & Equipment | 22.0 | 75.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 15.0 | 49.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 91.0 | 164.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 27.0 | 70.0 |
| | Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 11.0 | 22.0 |
| | Others (Logistics and Other services) | 16.0 | 42.0 |
| | Financial Services | 22.0 | 42.0 |
| | Subtotal | 256.0 | 748.0 |
| | Corporate items & Eliminations | (46.0) | (128.0) |
| Total | 210.0 | 620.0 | |

(2) Business Group

(Billions of yen)

| | | US-GAAP ^{*2,3,7} | | | US-GAAP (Reference) ^{*2,7,8} | | | | |
|------------------|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------|------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------|
| | | Fiscal 2013 | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2014 | Fiscal 2015(Forecast) | | | |
| | | | (A) | (B) | | (B)/(A) | Six months ending September 30 | (D)/six months ended Sep.30, 2014 | (E) |
| | | | | | (C) | (D) | | | |
| Revenues | Infrastructure Systems | 3,358.2 | 3,559.3 | 106% | | | | | |
| | Power & Infrastructure Systems | | | | 4,031.9 | 1,810.0 | 102% | 3,970.0 | 98% |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 2,546.2 | 2,698.8 | 106% | 2,698.8 | 1,310.0 | 104% | 2,780.0 | 103% |
| | Power Systems | 724.9 | 472.6 | 65% | | | | | |
| | Construction Machinery | 767.3 | 779.9 | 102% | 779.9 | 350.0 | 94% | 760.0 | 97% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 1,363.2 | 1,504.5 | 110% | 1,504.5 | 800.0 | 116% | 1,640.0 | 109% |
| | Automotive Systems | 892.1 | 936.9 | 105% | 936.9 | 480.0 | 108% | 1,000.0 | 107% |
| | Financial Services | 338.5 | 355.5 | 105% | 355.5 | 180.0 | 99% | 370.0 | 104% |
| Operating Income | Infrastructure Systems | 137.9 | 182.0 | 132% | | | | | |
| | Power & Infrastructure Systems | | | | 175.9 | 36.0 | 67% | 217.0 | 123% |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 123.0 | 137.9 | 112% | 137.9 | 50.0 | 112% | 162.0 | 117% |
| | Power Systems | 22.1 | (6.1) | — | | | | | |
| | Construction Machinery | 73.9 | 54.7 | 74% | 54.7 | 14.0 | 56% | 45.0 | 82% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 101.7 | 123.0 | 121% | 123.0 | 65.0 | 123% | 144.0 | 117% |
| | Automotive Systems | 47.3 | 56.1 | 119% | 56.1 | 27.0 | 96% | 70.0 | 125% |
| | Financial Services | 33.1 | 38.0 | 115% | 38.0 | 19.0 | 103% | 40.0 | 105% |
| EBIT | Infrastructure Systems | 139.4 | 193.6 | 139% | | | | | |
| | Power & Infrastructure Systems | | | | 190.8 | 41.0 | 73% | 230.0 | 120% |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 109.7 | 116.3 | 106% | 116.3 | 47.0 | 107% | 158.0 | 136% |
| | Power Systems | 158.4 | (2.8) | — | | | | | |
| | Construction Machinery | 63.3 | 55.6 | 88% | 55.6 | 14.0 | 54% | 47.0 | 84% |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 96.5 | 129.2 | 134% | 129.2 | 90.0 | 144% | 162.0 | 125% |
| | Automotive Systems | 4.9 | 34.9 | 709% | 34.9 | 27.0 | 137% | 70.0 | 200% |
| | Financial Services | 34.6 | 36.2 | 104% | 36.2 | 20.0 | 100% | 41.0 | 113% |

*7 Figures in tables 2-(2), 4, 8, 9 and 10 represent unaudited financial information prepared by the Company for the purpose of this supplementary information.

*8 Effective on April 1, 2015, the "Power Systems" and the "Infrastructure Systems" were unified and were renamed "Power & Infrastructure Systems".

Forecasts for fiscal 2015 show the new group classifications, and figures for fiscal 2014 (US-GAAP) using the new group classifications are also shown for reference.

(Billions of yen)

| | | IFRS ^{*2,4,7} | |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------|
| | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
| | | Six months ending September 30 | Total |
| Revenues | Power & Infrastructure Systems | 1,820.0 | 3,970.0 |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 1,310.0 | 2,790.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 380.0 | 800.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 810.0 | 1,670.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 480.0 | 1,000.0 |
| | Financial Services | 180.0 | 370.0 |
| Adjusted Operating Income | Power & Infrastructure Systems | 40.0 | 225.0 |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 58.0 | 185.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 17.0 | 50.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 65.0 | 146.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 27.0 | 68.0 |
| | Financial Services | 21.0 | 41.0 |
| EBIT | Power & Infrastructure Systems | 44.0 | 237.0 |
| | Information & Telecommunication Systems | 52.0 | 170.0 |
| | Construction Machinery | 15.0 | 49.0 |
| | High Functional Materials & Components | 91.0 | 164.0 |
| | Automotive Systems | 27.0 | 70.0 |
| | Financial Services | 22.0 | 42.0 |

3. Consolidated Overseas Revenues by Business Segment^{*3,9,10}

(Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | | IFRS Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|-----------------------------------|---------|
| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | | | |
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) | | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 588.9 | 671.0 | 114% | | |
| Power Systems | 260.7 | 53.1 | 20% | | |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 525.2 | 691.3 | 132% | | |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 615.8 | 637.5 | 104% | | |
| Construction Machinery | 557.3 | 577.8 | 104% | | |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 590.3 | 736.5 | 125% | | |
| Automotive Systems | 435.3 | 486.1 | 112% | | |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 261.8 | 338.1 | 129% | | |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 457.4 | 374.3 | 82% | | |
| Financial Services | 91.9 | 135.4 | 147% | | |
| Subtotal | 4,385.2 | 4,701.6 | 107% | | |
| Corporate items & Eliminations | (124.8) | (112.1) | — | | |
| Total | 4,260.3 | 4,589.5 | 108% | | 4,950.0 |

^{*9} Effective on April 1, 2014, Hitachi Information & Control Solutions and Ibaraki Hitachi Information Service (both companies merged and changed its corporate name to Hitachi Industry & Control Solutions on April 1, 2014), which were previously included in the "Information & Telecommunication Systems", have been included in the "Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

^{*10} Effective on April 1, 2014, the former "Digital Media & Consumer Products" was renamed "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems." Hitachi Appliances and Hitachi Consumer Marketing have been included in the "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems", and Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Hitachi Consumer Electronics and Hitachi Media Electronics, which were previously included in the "Digital Media & Consumer Products", have been included in the "Others (Logistics and Other services)." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

4. Overseas Production (Total Revenues of Overseas Manufacturing Subsidiaries)^{*3,7}

| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) |
| Overseas production (billions of yen) | 2,294.1 | 2,489.6 | 109% |
| Percentage of revenues (%) | 24 | 26 | — |
| Percentage of overseas revenues (%) | 54 | 54 | — |

5. Consolidated Capital Expenditure by Business Segment in Manufacturing, Services and Others and Financial Services (Completion basis, including Leasing Assets)^{9,10} (Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | | IFRS |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|---------------------------|
| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) |
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 39.9 | 46.1 | 115% | |
| Power Systems | 20.2 | 24.0 | 119% | |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 35.4 | 38.0 | 107% | |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 28.2 | 18.9 | 67% | |
| Construction Machinery | 37.1 | 20.5 | 55% | |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 63.9 | 74.6 | 117% | |
| Automotive Systems | 75.1 | 77.4 | 103% | |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 17.5 | 18.4 | 105% | |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 68.4 | 51.9 | 76% | |
| Corporate items | 3.5 | 4.1 | 118% | |
| Manufacturing, Services and Others | 389.6 | 374.3 | 96% | |
| Financial Services | 478.5 | 493.1 | 103% | 540.0 |
| Eliminations | (18.2) | (18.8) | — | (10.0) |
| Total | 849.8 | 848.7 | 100% | 910.0 |

6. Consolidated Depreciation by Business Segment in Manufacturing, Services and Others and Financial Services^{9,10} (Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | | IFRS |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|---------------------------|
| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) |
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 37.8 | 40.3 | 107% | |
| Power Systems | 14.6 | 8.1 | 56% | |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 22.4 | 25.5 | 114% | |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 11.5 | 16.3 | 142% | |
| Construction Machinery | 31.9 | 32.6 | 102% | |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 56.9 | 61.5 | 108% | |
| Automotive Systems | 27.5 | 34.0 | 124% | |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 18.2 | 19.2 | 106% | |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 36.5 | 33.4 | 91% | |
| Corporate items | 3.6 | 3.7 | 103% | |
| Manufacturing, Services and Others | 261.2 | 275.0 | 105% | |
| Financial Services | 68.5 | 74.5 | 109% | 80.0 |
| Total | 329.8 | 349.6 | 106% | 380.0 |

7. Consolidated R&D Expenditure by Business Segment^{3,9,10} (Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | | IFRS |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|---------------------------|
| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) |
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) | |
| Information & Telecommunication Systems | 75.9 | 69.0 | 91% | |
| Power Systems | 19.2 | 11.5 | 60% | |
| Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems | 28.0 | 32.4 | 116% | |
| Electronic Systems & Equipment | 48.0 | 49.6 | 103% | |
| Construction Machinery | 17.9 | 16.9 | 95% | |
| High Functional Materials & Components | 44.1 | 45.7 | 104% | |
| Automotive Systems | 59.7 | 61.9 | 104% | |
| Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems | 11.0 | 11.8 | 107% | |
| Others (Logistics and Other services) | 17.9 | 8.0 | 45% | |
| Corporate items | 28.6 | 27.8 | 97% | |
| Manufacturing, Services and Others | 350.7 | 335.2 | 96% | |
| Financial Services | 0.6 | 0.3 | 46% | |
| Total | 351.4 | 335.5 | 95% | 355.0 |
| Percentage of revenues (%) | 3.7 | 3.4 | — | 3.6 |

8. Consolidated Balance Sheets by Manufacturing, Services and Others and Financial Services^{*7} (Billions of yen)

| | As of March 31, 2014 | | | As of March 31, 2015 | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} |
| Current assets | 4,745.9 | 1,370.8 | 5,703.8 | 5,270.1 | 1,642.2 | 6,499.8 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 519.0 | 156.7 | 558.2 | 662.5 | 119.7 | 709.5 |
| Trade receivables | 2,152.4 | 878.2 | 2,797.9 | 2,389.9 | 1,158.3 | 3,279.5 |
| Investments in leases | 70.8 | 207.5 | 262.9 | 57.7 | 232.6 | 272.4 |
| Current portion of financial assets transferred to consolidated securitization entities | — | 52.2 | 52.2 | — | 53.4 | 53.4 |
| Inventories | 1,405.9 | 0.0 | 1,407.0 | 1,515.3 | 0.0 | 1,522.4 |
| Others | 597.5 | 76.0 | 625.4 | 644.4 | 77.9 | 662.4 |
| Investments and advances | 1,175.8 | 102.2 | 1,220.8 | 1,298.5 | 83.2 | 1,332.6 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 2,100.9 | 242.3 | 2,342.0 | 2,292.7 | 272.7 | 2,564.1 |
| Financial assets transferred to consolidated securitization entities | — | 185.8 | 185.8 | — | 188.1 | 188.1 |
| Other assets | 1,045.1 | 544.7 | 1,564.3 | 1,219.3 | 623.8 | 1,810.5 |
| Total Assets | 9,067.9 | 2,446.1 | 11,016.8 | 10,080.7 | 2,810.3 | 12,395.3 |
| Current liabilities | 3,623.7 | 1,080.0 | 4,290.7 | 3,988.5 | 1,206.2 | 4,783.7 |
| Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt | 686.7 | 598.8 | 1,111.5 | 709.2 | 702.0 | 1,270.2 |
| Current portion of non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities | — | 49.8 | 49.8 | — | 53.6 | 53.6 |
| Trade payables | 1,278.3 | 276.3 | 1,350.2 | 1,386.3 | 273.0 | 1,429.1 |
| Others | 1,658.6 | 154.9 | 1,779.1 | 1,892.8 | 177.5 | 2,030.7 |
| Long-term debt | 731.5 | 849.4 | 1,512.7 | 880.0 | 1,066.4 | 1,879.2 |
| Non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities | — | 148.9 | 148.9 | — | 151.5 | 151.5 |
| Other noncurrent liabilities | 1,156.7 | 59.6 | 1,212.0 | 1,260.3 | 51.7 | 1,306.4 |
| Total Liabilities | 5,512.0 | 2,138.1 | 7,164.4 | 6,128.8 | 2,475.9 | 8,121.0 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity | 2,483.8 | 178.4 | 2,651.2 | 2,747.8 | 193.6 | 2,930.3 |
| Noncontrolling interests | 1,072.0 | 129.5 | 1,201.2 | 1,204.1 | 140.6 | 1,344.0 |
| Total Equity | 3,555.8 | 307.9 | 3,852.4 | 3,951.9 | 334.3 | 4,274.3 |
| Total Liabilities and Equity | 9,067.9 | 2,446.1 | 11,016.8 | 10,080.7 | 2,810.3 | 12,395.3 |
| Interest-bearing debt | 1,418.2 | 1,647.1 | 2,823.0 | 1,589.2 | 1,973.6 | 3,354.6 |
| Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio | 27.4% | 7.3% | 24.1% | 27.3% | 6.9% | 23.6% |
| D/E ratio (including noncontrolling interests) (times) | 0.40 | 5.35 | 0.73 | 0.40 | 5.90 | 0.78 |

*11 Total Figures exclude inter-segment transactions.

9. Consolidated Statements of Operations by Manufacturing, Services and Others and Financial Services^{*3,7} (Billions of yen)

| | Fiscal 2013 | | | Fiscal 2014 | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} |
| Revenues | 9,364.0 | 338.5 | 9,563.7 | 9,557.3 | 355.5 | 9,761.9 |
| Operating income | 506.1 | 33.1 | 538.2 | 563.9 | 38.0 | 600.4 |
| EBIT(Earnings before interest and taxes) ^{*2} | 555.0 | 34.6 | 585.6 | 519.9 | 36.2 | 551.0 |
| Income from continuing operations, before income taxes | 543.3 | 33.2 | 573.6 | 504.6 | 34.3 | 535.6 |
| Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders | 253.5 | 14.3 | 264.9 | 230.0 | 14.7 | 241.3 |

10. Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows by Manufacturing, Services and Others and Financial Services^{*7} (Billions of yen)

| | Fiscal 2013 | | | Fiscal 2014 | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} | Manufacturing, Services and Others | Financial Services | Total ^{*11} |
| Cash flows from operating activities | 498.6 | (25.9) | 439.4 | 591.9 | (101.5) | 447.3 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | (393.6) | (124.1) | (491.3) | (459.1) | (173.5) | (610.2) |
| Free cash flows | 104.9 | (150.0) | (51.9) | 132.7 | (275.0) | (162.9) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | (134.6) | 163.7 | 32.9 | (49.7) | 234.5 | 250.3 |
| Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | 48.0 | 1.3 | 49.5 | 60.4 | 3.4 | 63.8 |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 18.3 | 15.1 | 30.5 | 143.5 | (37.0) | 151.3 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year | 500.7 | 141.7 | 527.6 | 519.0 | 156.7 | 558.2 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year | 519.0 | 156.7 | 558.2 | 662.5 | 119.7 | 709.5 |
| Core free cash flows ^{*12} | 22.4 | (202.5) | (186.0) | 137.2 | (289.8) | (175.0) |

^{*12} Operating cash flows plus collection of investments in leases less cash outflows for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, software, and the assets to be leased.

11. Information & Telecommunication Systems

(1) Revenues and Operating Income (Current Subsegment) ^{**13}

(Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---------|
| | Fiscal 2013 (A) | Fiscal 2014 | |
| | | (B) | (B)/(A) |
| Revenues | 1,934.9 | 2,032.1 | 105% |
| System Solutions ^{**14} | 1,127.3 | 1,199.7 | 106% |
| Platform ^{**15} | 828.2 | 890.5 | 108% |
| Telecommunication ^{**16} | 217.1 | 166.7 | 77% |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (237.6) | (224.8) | — |
| Operating Income | 106.5 | 116.2 | 109% |
| System Solutions ^{**14} | 47.4 | 68.3 | 144% |
| Platform ^{**15} | 51.9 | 55.1 | 106% |
| Telecommunication ^{**16} | 6.9 | (7.5) | — |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | 0.1 | 0.2 | — |

^{**13} Figures for each subsegment include intersegment transactions.

^{**14} System integration, sales, maintenance and related services of software, hardware for financial, public and enterprise sectors, consulting, etc.

^{**15} Sales, maintenance and related services for software, server and storage, etc.

^{**16} Sales, maintenance and related services for telecommunication equipment and software, etc.

^{**17} Figures for intersegment transactions, etc.

(2) Revenues, Operating Income and EBIT (New Subsegment) ^{**13} (Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | US-GAAP (Reference) | | | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|------------------------------------|---------|---------|
| | Fiscal 2014 (A) | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | | | (C)/(A) |
| | | (B) | (B)/six months ended Sep. 30, 2014 | (C) | |
| Revenues | 2,032.1 | 970.0 | 104% | 2,100.0 | 103% |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 1,238.7 | 588.9 | 104% | 1,278.6 | 103% |
| Platform ^{**19} | 1,018.2 | 497.6 | 103% | 1,094.1 | 107% |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (224.8) | (116.5) | — | (272.8) | — |
| Operating Income | 116.2 | 39.0 | 106% | 140.0 | 120% |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 65.9 | 17.3 | 112% | 83.3 | 126% |
| Platform ^{**19} | 50.0 | 19.7 | 100% | 61.0 | 122% |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | 0.2 | 1.8 | — | (4.3) | — |
| EBIT | 93.6 | 36.0 | 102% | 132.0 | 141% |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 52.8 | 16.9 | 106% | 81.3 | 154% |
| Platform ^{**19} | 41.4 | 16.9 | 85% | 56.5 | 136% |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (0.6) | 2.1 | — | (5.9) | — |

^{**18} System integration, sales, maintenance and related services of software and hardware for financial, public, enterprise and social infrastructure (power, rail, telecommunication, etc.) sectors, consulting, etc.

^{**19} Sales, maintenance and related services for software, server, storage, telecommunication & network equipment, etc.

(Billions of yen)

| | IFRS | |
|------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------|
| | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
| | Six months ending Sep.30 (A) | (B) |
| Revenues | 970.0 | 2,100.0 |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 588.9 | 1,278.6 |
| Platform ^{**19} | 497.6 | 1,094.1 |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (116.5) | (272.8) |
| Adjusted Operating Income ^{**4} | 47.0 | 158.0 |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 23.6 | 95.4 |
| Platform ^{**19} | 23.9 | 70.2 |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (0.5) | (7.6) |
| EBIT | 41.0 | 144.0 |
| System Solutions ^{**18} | 22.3 | 92.1 |
| Platform ^{**19} | 19.8 | 62.5 |
| Eliminations & Others ^{**17} | (1.2) | (10.6) |

(3) Storage Solutions

(Billions of yen)

| | US-GAAP | | | US-GAAP (Reference) | | | |
|----------|-------------|-------------|------|------------------------|------------------------------------|-------|------|
| | Fiscal 2013 | Fiscal 2014 | | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | | | |
| | | (A) | (B) | (B)/(A) | Six months ending September 30 | | (D) |
| | (C) | | | | (C)/six months ended Sep. 30, 2014 | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Revenues | 439.0 | 485.0 | 110% | 230.0 | 106% | 510.0 | 105% |

(Billions of yen)

| | IFRS | |
|----------|--------------------------|-------|
| | Fiscal 2015 (Forecast) | |
| | Six months ending Sep.30 | (B) |
| | (A) | |
| Revenues | 230.0 | 510.0 |

###